507536094 10/11/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7582989

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PINNACLE PEAK HOLDING CORPORATION D/B/A SETCOM CORPORATION	09/12/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RUGGED SOLUTIONS AMERICA, LLC	
Street Address:	100 DUNBAR ST., SUITE 303	
City:	SPARTANBURG	
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	29306	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13185448

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3176845110

Email: patent@boselaw.com

Correspondent Name: BOSE MCKINNEY & EVANS LLP

Address Line 1: 111 MONUMENT CIRCLE, SUITE 2700

Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SETC-P0003-01-US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DOUGLAS A. YERKESON	
SIGNATURE:	/Douglas A. Yerkeson/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/11/2022	

Total Attachments: 6

source=20221011_SETC-P0003-01-US_Assignment_from_Setcom_to_Rugged_Solutions_America#page1.tif source=20221011_SETC-P0003-01-US_Assignment_from_Setcom_to_Rugged_Solutions_America#page2.tif source=20221011_SETC-P0003-01-US_Assignment_from_Setcom_to_Rugged_Solutions_America#page3.tif source=20221011_SETC-P0003-01-US_Assignment_from_Setcom_to_Rugged_Solutions_America#page4.tif source=20221011_SETC-P0003-01-US_Assignment_from_Setcom_to_Rugged_Solutions_America#page5.tif source=20221011_SETC-P0003-01-US_Assignment_from_Setcom_to_Rugged_Solutions_America#page6.tif

PATENT 507536094 REEL: 061370 FRAME: 0837

UNITED STATES INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Pinnacle Peak Holding Corporation d/b/a Setcom Corporation, a corporation

duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having offices at 3019

Alvin DeVane Blvd., Suite 560, Austin, Texas 78741, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR" has

adopted and used and is the owner of the trademarks set for on Schedule A hereto in connection

with the goods and services described therein (the "Marks"), together with the goodwill of the

business in connection with which the Marks have been used (the "Goodwill"), the trademark

registrations for the Marks set forth on Schedule A (the "Registrations"), and the patents and patent

applications set forth on Schedule B (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Rugged Solutions America, LLC, a limited liability company duly organized

and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having its principal office at 100 Dunbar

St., Suite 303, Spartanburg, South Carolina 29306, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE" or the

"Buyer," is desirous of acquiring the Marks, the Goodwill, the Registrations, and the Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the amounts received by ASSIGNOR from the

Buyer, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged in consideration of the amounts received by

ASSIGNOR from the Buyer, ASSIGNOR has agreed to sell and has sold, assigned, transferred

and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over unto ASSIGNEE and its

successors and assigns ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, the

Goodwill, the Registrations, and the Patents, including the right to sue for past infringements, to

be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its

subsidiaries, successors, assigns and legal representatives, for the full extent of the life of the Marks

and the Registrations, and for the full extent of the life of the Patents and any reissues or extensions

and for the entire terms of any patents, reissues, or extensions that may issue from foreign

applications, divisionals, continuations in whole or part, or substitute applications filed claiming

the benefit of the Patents, to be used as fully and entirely as such rights would have been held and

enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment and sale not been made.

ASSIGNOR represents and warrants that ASSIGNOR is the owner of the Marks and

Patents and the holder of the record title to the Registrations and Patents and that ASSIGNOR has

full power to make this Assignment. ASSIGNOR agrees to execute such further assignments and

related documents with respect to the Marks, the Goodwill, the Registrations, and the Patents as

ASSIGNEE shall reasonably request.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment to be executed by its proper officer thereunto duly authorized, the 12th day of September, 2022.

ASSIGNOR:

Pinnacle Peak Holding Corporation d/b/a Setcom Corporation

Printed Name: Michael Boyd

Title: President

Signature Page to Intellectual Property Assignment

ASSIGNEE:

Rugged Solutions America, LLC

By: Ty Dawson
Title: Chief Executive Officer

Signature Page to Intellectual Property Assignment

Schedule A

Trademark Registrations

Mark	Country	Registration No.	Registration Date
SETCOM	U.S.A.	4052652	Nov. 8, 2011
SETCOM	U.S.A.	4052653	Nov. 8, 2011
SETCOM	U.S.A.	4052655	Nov. 8, 2011

Schedule B

Patents and Patent Applications

Patent	Country	Patent Application No.	Patent No.
Wireless portable radio vehicle communication system	U.S.A.	11/899,354	8,010,171
Wireless portable radio vehicle communication system	U.S.A.	13/185,448	8,195,253
Feedback cancellation for vehicle communications system	U.S.A.	14/227,138	9,549,257
Systems and methods for self- formation and self-management of full-duplex communication networks	U.S.A.	16/390,900	10,951,387
Systems and methods for self- formation and self-management of full-duplex communication networks	U.S.A.	17/201,011	
Systems and methods for self- formation and self-management of full-duplex communication networks	Canada	3040956	

RECORDED: 10/11/2022